

LISTED ON: 13-04-2015
COURT NO. 05
ITEM NO. 41

SECTION XIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 10147 of 2015.

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned Judgment)

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing official translation in respect of annexure)

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for permission to file lengthy list of dates)

CHUNDRU KRISHNA MURTHY (DIED) PER LRS.
& ANR.

..Petitioners

-Versus-

ACHUTA NAGESWARA RAO

..Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petition above-mentioned have been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 2nd April, 2013, of the High Court of Judicature, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in Second Appeal No. 1657 of 2005.

The IA for refiling Special Leave Petition was listed before the Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBER) on 19th January, 2015 and 26th March, 2015, when the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber was pleased to pass the following Order:-

19.02.2015:

“Delay in refiling the special leave petition is condoned subject to depositing the costs of Rs. 500/- (Rupees five hundred only) within two weeks in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee, to be utilised for the purpose of juvenile welfare.”

26.03.2015:

“On the oral prayer of the learned counsel for the petitioner, delay in depositing the amount in Supreme Court Legal Services Committee is condoned.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Civil Appeal No. 6222 of 2012 arising out of similar issue was disposed of vide this Hon'ble Court's order dated 31st August, 2012 as per Annexure P-20 (260-261).

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report on default.

Dated this, the 11th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Advocate
Chamber No. 16
2. Mr. Harish Pandey, Advocate , 424, New

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR